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2713 NORTEH RIVER AVENUE

POST OFFICE BOX 948

ROSEMEAD, CALIFORNIA §1770-0448
818 571-7020

DURHAM3

TRANSPORTATION

July 9, 1990

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, california 94621

RE: TRANSMITTAL OF PROGRESS REPORT #1
19984 MEEKLAND AVENUE, HAYWARD

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is one copy of Progress Report #1 for the
Durham Transportation site located at 19984
Meekland Avenue, in the unincorporated area of
Alameda County, near Hayward.

Please review this information and if you have any
questions please call Lisa Polos, Toxic Technology
Services at (415) 799-1140 or me at (818) 571-~7020.

Sincerely,

forthington
Regjitmpal Vice President
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July 2, 1990
File Nos. 90-2 & 90-4

Mr. Jack Worthington

Durham Transportation

3713 North River Avenue
Rosemead, California 91770

Subject: Progress Report #1l
Period Covering
March 23, 1990 -~ June 30, 1990
19984 Meekland Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Worthington:

Enclosed 1is the first progress report for the Phase 11
investigation to evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination at 19984 Meekland Road in the unincorporated area
of Alameda,” near Hayward, California.

This report covers the following topics:

Introduction -
Site History Up-Date .
Work Flan and Health and Safety Plan Development
Characterization of Sump Contents

Monthly Monitoring of Groundwater Elevations

Quarteriy Monitoring Well Sampling and Analysis

Soil Gas Testing

Shallow Trenching Activities

Activities in Progress

Summary and Recommendations

After your review of this document, our firm will be happy to
forward a copy to Pam Evans of the Alameda County Health (are
Services Department, Hazardous Materials Division.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide Durham Transportation
with these environmental services.

Sincerely,

Lo Rl @«\/\@\5&\

Lisa A. Polos, REA, CHMM John N. Alt, CEG (#1136)
Senior Scientist Consulting Geologist
Toxic Technology Services Toxic Technology Services
CTTS, Inc. CTTS, Inc.

P.O. Box 515 @Rodeo, California 94572 @ (415) 799-1140



PROGRESS REPORT #1
EVALUATION OF EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

PERIOD OF ACTIVITY
MARCH 23, 1990 - JUNE 30, 1990

19984 MEEKLAND ROAD
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Prepared For:

Mr. Jack Worthington
Durham Transportation
P.0O. Box 948
Rosemead, California 91770

Prepared By:

CTTS, Inc.
Toxic Techneology Services
P.0O. Box 515
Rodeo, California 94572

July 2, 1990
File Nos. 90-2 & 90~4
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INTRODUCT TON

The following is the first progress report of activities in the
evalualion of the lateral and vertical extent of so0il and
groundwaler contamination at 19984 Meekland Avenue, in the
utiincorporated area of Alameda County, near Hayward, California.

The purpose of this on-going investigation is two fold; to assess

the  vertical and lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination and to characterize the contamination with regards
to consbtituents and concentration. This investigation will
resuli in the preparation of a remediation plan that will

recommend appropriate, available technology.

SITE HISTORY UP-DATE

The subject site is located at +the northeast corner of the
intersection of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in the
unincorporated area of Alameda County near the City of Hayward.

According o Mr. Brad Austin, a long-time resident of the area
who owns .1he adjacent property east of the subject site, +the
subject siie was a family run service station in the 1940's. In

the 1950's, a petroleum company built a larger station.

Alameda County Building Department files support Mr. Austin’s

information. Plate | is a site plan of how the subject site
appearced in  May of 1946, This plate 1is a recreation of the
County €ile map. It appears that the subject site was two

parcels, with the house occupying the north side and the service
stoalion coccupying the south side,

The station had two 1000 gallon fuel tanks located in the
southwest region of the site. In the southeast region there was
also an old lube rack which contained a sump. The County file
contained a blueprint of the sump specifications, which indicated
that it was a two-stage system.

The County Ffile also contained a site plan from 1954 describing a
pruposed scervice station, Plate 2 is a recreation of this site
pian, Ihis proposed station was in fact the layout of the
subject site as it existed until demolition in March 1990. A
third fuel Lank (5000 gallon gascoline) was added in 1972.

A waste o0il tank was located behind the service station building.
This tank was removed in 1989, along with +the three fuel tanks.
The 1954 County site plan did not show a waste oil tank in this
or any other location. The installation date of this tank is
therelore unknown.



It was originally thought that tamks 1 & 2 (Plate 2) were
instailed in 1947, but in fact these tanks were installed in
approximately 1954.

The County file c¢ontained no information on the status of the
original ifuelt tanks and sump from 1946.

Three fuel tanks and one waste oil tank were removed in August of

1989 by Toxic Technology Services. The gas station as built in
1954 was demolished in March of 1990, The site is currently
vacant and secured with c¢yclone fence panels. Each panel |is

chatned and locked.

WORK PLAN AND HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN DEVELOPMENT

On April 6, 1990 a Work Plan and a Health and Safety Plan were
prepared by CTTS, Inc. and reviewed by Durham Transportation.
These documents were received by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Hazardous Materials Division on April 17, 1990.

Verhal correspondence with Ms. Pamela Evans of +the above
mentioned~agency indicated that initial work plan tasks could
procecd upon the receipt of some minor clarifications. Ms. Evans

aAldo requested that additional information be provided before any
deep trenching takes place on the site.

This conversation was confirmed in writing in a letter dated
April 20, 1990 to Lisa Polos of CTTS, Inc. from Mr. Ed Howell,
Snction Chief.

On April 27, 1990, Ms. Polos responded to issues in this letter
pertaining specifically to soil gas testing, so that these tasks
conld commence,

Ms., DPolos will address the issues pertaining to deep trenching
activities in a future addendum, before these tasks commence.

Copies of the work plan, health and safety plan and the
additional correspondence are available upon request,

CHARACTERIZATION OF SUMP CONTENTS

On March 23, 1990, the sump under the washrack on the north side
of the subjecl site was sampled by Lisa A. Polos and John Alt of
foxic Technologyv Services.

Two samples were collected; one of the supernatant and one of the
heavy bottom sludge., A1l samples were collected by dipping a
glass jar into the appropriate layer.
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The supernatant was a clear liguid, thin in ceonsistency and had a
pelroleum hydrocarhon odor. The bottom sludge was a black, thick
semi—-solid, that had a stronger odor of petroleum hydrocarbon
than the supernatant. After the sludge layer had been disturbed
by sample collecltion, a sewage odor was detectable.

Sample conlainers were supplied by the analytical laboratory,
TMA/Norcal. Samples were put 1into a cooled ice chest and
delivered to the lab the same day. The supernatant was analyzed
as a ligquid and the sludge was analyzed as a solid. Samples were
analvzed for the following: :

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 0il & Grease

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS

Volatile Organics by GC/MS

Potvchlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) and Chlorinated Pesticides
17 Metals as per Title 22

The supernatant is predominately heavy oil! and white spirits.
There are also notable amounts of Benzene, Toluene and Xylenes
{TWTX ),

White Spirits are defined in the 10th edition of the Merck Index
as a pelroleum distillate known as Stoddard solvent. Stoddard is

_a common degreasing solvent and is not atypical for the

automotive industiry.

The bottom sludge contained higher concentrations of the same
basic constituents as the supernatant.

Other compounds were found in Dboth the supernatant and the
sludge. These compounds are typically found in the automotive
industry, but in this case are not in concentrations high enough
to raise a concern.

DDT, a chlorinated pesticide, was found in both phases of the
gump contents., This is an unusual compound to find on this site,
and appears to be an isolated incident. Concentrations of DDT
found in  the sump were not high enough to deem +the waste a
pesticide waste.

The sump contents are a hazardous waste by virtue of the
pelroleum hydrocarbon constituents and not the level of
pesticides, specific semi-volatile organics or heavy metals. The
certified TMA/Norcal report is presented under Appendix A.
MONTHLY MONITORING OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

As slated in previous reports, the groundwater gradient at the
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s5ite is ¢ssentially flat. The elevation of the groundwater has
heoen measured in the three monitoring wells on-site by surveying
the oleovation of the top of the casing and measuring the depth to
groundwater using an electronic probe. The elevations are Dbased
on Alameda County benchmark BLO-MEEK located in the middle of the
intersection of Blogssom Way and Meekland Avenue. The depth to
groundwaterr was measured December of 1989 and January of 19690,
Mcasurements have been taken monthly since March of 1990. The
dala are presented on Table 1. They indicate a very low‘Eggtward
tqfﬂgrthwe%tward gradient. The elevations of groundwater in the
“hree wells are within 0.1 foot and are about at the level of
ervor in the measuring techniques. Therefore an exact gradient
was nol calculated.

The: data also indicates that the groundwater table rose
approximately 0.9 feet over the first four months of measurement,
then f[lattened out, Characteristic with the dry season, the

groundwater table is now receding.

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

et o o rn e e o g = kA Ak AL ALl L) A Al e A i A ———— i ————— o ——— T T f—— o ]r? T} Mok ot (O} S i Bl St at e S

e o e et o e S e A R AL SR R —— T — s —— —— Tt — — i o 7] T it T ot U U P ST Y PR S Y T o S T b

Elevation top

of casing 55.13 54.34 54.61
12/19/89 26.06 25.99 26.02
- (0} (0) (o)
1/29/90 ‘ 26.35 26,34 26.43
3723790 26.91 26.83 26.90
(0,8) (0,-) (o,-)
4 /24790 26.50 26.37 26.47
(0,8) (o,=) =y =)
Elevalion taop
of casing 55.18 —_— ——
{new collar for casing MW~1 only)
53/31/90 26.50 26,44 26.52
(OlS) (_!_) ("!“')
6/20/90 26.30 26,24 26.29
, (0,8) (=) (=»-)
Note: All measurements are in feet.

strong odor; (o) = slight odor; (8) = sheen;
non-detectable

(0)
(=)

QUARTERLY MONITORING WELL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
On March 23, 1990, the three on-site groundwater monitoring wells
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(Plate 3) were each purged of 5 gallons of water and samples
collected using a new, disposable, plastic bailer for each well.

Thae §first sample from each well was retrieved from the surface of
the water, and the contents of the bailer were inspected to
assess whether or not there was any floating product present.

In MW—-1, odor and sheen were noted. MW~-3 had odor but no
noticeable sheen and MW-4 had no noticeable sheen and only a very
slight odor. .

Collected samples were put into a cooled ice chest and
transported +to TMA/Norcal in Richmond for analysis of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX,.

Results indicate the presence of 1,1-Dichloroethane in MW~1 at 16
parts per biliion {ppb) and at 26 ppb in MW-3. The State Action
Level in drinking water for this chemical is 5 ppb.

BTEX are present in all three wells and are at the highest

concentration in MW-1. Levels in MW-3 are lower, but still
gquile significant, Levels in MW-4 are much lower, but Benzene is
present abt 7.4 ppb, which exceeds the 8tate Maximum Contaminate
Level of ! ppb.

in summary, c¢ontaminant levels of Benzene, Toluene and 1,1~
Dichioroethane in MW-1 and MW~3 exceed regulatory limits.

Contaminant 1imits of Benzene in MW-4 exceed regulatory limits.

A complete analytical report of the groundwater monitoring well
data is presented under Appendix B.

S0TL GAS TESTING

NET Pacific, Inc., of Santa Rosa, Califeornia was contracted to
perform soil gas testing as outlined in the work plan of April 6,
1990, whieh is on file with Alameda County. Testing was

conducled from April 30, 1990 through May 3, 1990,

The so0il gas results will only be used as a gqualitative indicator
of areas ol contamination. Analyses requested were!

™ Petroleum Hydrocarbons (gasoline) which was measured as
Hexane,

. Volatile Halogenated Hydrocarbons by Method 8010

. Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8020

Samples  were collected by pounding a 1 inch probe into the

dewired depth with a pneumatic hammer. The probe allowed for a
sampling interval of up to 6 feet, A vacuum was drawn on each
sampling hole and a soil vapor sample collected in an evacuated
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glass globe. Before the sampling probe was pulled out, the vapor
wasw monitored with a portable vapor analyzer. Samples were kept
on ice until analysis.

Analysis was  conducted on-site via a mobile laboratory. The
mobile lab is equipped with +two gas chromatographs and three
dotectors; Flame Ionization Detector (FID), Hall Detector and a
Photojonization Detector. Analytical standard curves and sample

dupiicates were run throughout the testing period.

After the sample was taken, each sampling hole was filled with
concrete grout. A permit from Zone 7 was obtained for this work.
A copy of this permit is presented under Appendix C.

Plate 4 shows the soil gas testing locations. Volatile
halogenated hydrocarbon levels were non-detected for all soil gas
locations fested. Plate 4 also presents petroleum hydrocarbon
values plotled for each location. Results indicate pockets of

conlaminaltion, but give no clear—-cut source or plume.

A complete analylical report from NET Pacific 1is presented under
Appendix D,

SHALLOW TRENCHING ACTIVITIES

(n June 20, 1990, shallow exploratory trenching activities were
conducted. This was prompted by additional information regarding
the gsite. The 1946 site plan (Plate 1) showg a lube garage

containing a sump in the southeast corner of the property and two
1000 gallon tanks in the southwest gquadrant of the site.
Additionally, several unsuccessful attempts were made to get a
soil gas sample in the southwest part of the site, where the
tanks were located. At approximately six feet below grade, the
probe struck an object or objects that were impenetrable.

Plate 3 shows the locations of the shallow trenches. No trench
was greater than a depth of 5 feet,. No staining or odor was
detected from any of the trenches, so soils were put back in the
rewpective Lrench.

Treuch #1 was a 5 foot deep cut +through the area where the old
gasoline tanks were located as per the 1946 site plan (Plate 1).
No tanks were located. The pit had been backfilled with

construction debris presumably from the demolition of the
original service station.

Trench #2 was a 5 foot deep cut in the southeast corner of the
site, According to the 1946 site plans, this was the location of
a4 lTube garage which contained a two-stage, concrete sump. No
sign ol a sump was found in this trench.



Trench #3 was a 5 foot deep cut in the southeast corner of the

sile, approximately 5 feet south of Trench #2. In this trench
was a concrele basin, thought to be one stage of the old two
stage sump. A clay sewer pipe also ran north/south in this
trench. The sewer pipe was dry and had not been used in some
time. Attempts made to locate the other stage of the sump were
unsuccessiuvl, It is assumed that it has been removed.

Trench #4 was a three foot deep cut on the west side of the
concrete sump located on the north side of the property. This
sump is from the service station built sometime after 1934, The
purpose of this trench was to assess whether or not there are any

lines leading from the sump to the west. No such lines were
localed., The soil in this area was composed of a top layer of
(ill, approximately a foot deep, the remainder being previously

undisturbad native soil.

In summary, results from the shallow trenching activities
indicate +that the original gascline tanks from 1946 had been
removed  and  the pit filled with construction rubble, The

original sump in the southeast corner of the site was found as
evidenced by the concrete basin and the adjacent sewer pipe.
This sump apparently was cleaned out and filled in with dirt.
None of the areas trenched had notable visible contamination or
odor,

ACTIVITIES IN PROGRESS

The fTollowing items are currently in progress:

® Obtaining quotations for disposal of sump and waste o0il line
contents

. Obtaining permits for Thooking up temporary power and water
on-site

° Revigsing the Work Plan and Health and Safety Plan +to
incorporate new information obtained and address the
concoerns ol the County

] Obtaining quotations for the deep trenching activities and
groundwater monitoring well installations

. Resecarching possible remediation technologies that are

applicable to {he subject site

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The data collected thus far indicates that:

[ The sump contents contains heavy oil and white spirits to at
levels that require the waste to be handled as a hazardous
wasle,
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. DT, a c¢hlorinated pesticide, was found in both phases of
Lhe sump contents. This is an unusual compound to find on
this site, . and appears to be an isolated incident.

Concenlrations of DDT found in the sump were not high enough
to deem the waste a pesticide waste.

. Groundwater data indicates +that contaminant levels of
Benzene, Toluene and 1,1-Dichloroethane in MW-1 and MW-3
exceed regulatory limits. Contaminant 1limits of Benzene in o<
MW-4 exceed regulatory limits. =

. The chlorinated solvent contamination in +the groundwater
monitoring wells does not seem 1o be associated with the -
contents of the sump under the washrack.

[ 1 Dalta from the soil gas testing indicates that the sump is
nol a major source of so0i]l and groundwater contamination.
lHowever, confirmatory analysis should be conducted.

® Data from {the soil gas testing indicates that material from
the waste o0il tank may have migrated around and under the s
service station bullding. This leakage appears to be quite
old because samples from the waste o0il pit tested clean when
the tank was removed,

. The shallow trenching in the southwest guadrant of the site
indicated that the original fuel tanks had been removed and
the pil backfilled with construction rubble.

[ The shallow trenching in the southeast corner of the site
indjcated that the original sump was located in that corner
as evideuced by the concrete basin and the old sewer line.
[t appears lLhat sump was filled in when thé lube garage was
demolished. There were no visible signs of contamination or
unusual odors, The s0il gas testing also indicated that
this part of the site does not seem to be a "hot spot"™,

The recommendations based on the investigation to date are:

—

1. Neep ‘renching should be conducted under the concrete pad of
the building, on the north side of the waste 0il tank pit,
lhe area immediately south of MW~-3 and on the north side of
the gasoline pit excavation.

2. One groundwater monitoring well should be installed on theY%@i?{
northwest side of the waste o0il pit. A second well should
be located between the old pump isliands (Plate 2).

!

3. Add White Spirits to the quarterly monitoring well analysis Y@g“ﬁ
far at least the next two sampling rounds,

8



A

Rather than trenching a distance of 10 feet or more from the
sump as was originally planned, ftrenching should take place
directly around the sump itself. The sump should be removed
and the soil under it evaluated and all asscociated piping
should be located.

Fxpose automotive hoists and associated piping in order to-
prepare it for removal and proper disposal.
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Thermo Analytical Inc.

_ T™MA/Norcal
2030 Wrnigit | Avemu L
PO Box < 4040

T}""

__Richmond, CA 94804-0040

{415 235-2633  Fax No 1415} 235-0438
May 1, 1990

Toxic Technology Services
P.0. Box 515
Rodeo, CA 94572

Attention: Ms. Lisa Polos
TMa/Norcal 1.D.: 6721-8
Dear Ms. Polos:

Attached are the TPH - Gasoline results for the Sump Top and Sump Bottom samples
received on March 23, 1990.

The holding time was missed for this analysis by fourteen days. The analysis
was performed per your telephome instructions given on April 23, 1990, In a
previous analysis for TPH - Diesel, White Spirits were ldentified and quantified.
For the TPH - Gasoline results, White Spirits were quantified versus gasoline
standards.

This report completes all outstanding work for TMA/Norcal data set 6721-8. If
you have any questions please call Robert Fox at (415) 235-2633 extension 254.

-~

Submitted by: ~~ Prepared by:

L V) 78

Julie Wose Robert Fox
Gas Chromatography Program Manager/Chemist
Supervisor

Attachments: 2 pages



Analysis Results Repoxrt
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Water Matirisx

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGIES SERV. Date Received: 3/23/90
Sample Delivery Group: 8 Date Analyzed: 4/20/90
Analysis/Method: MOD. 8015 P.& T. Date Report: 4/24/90
Gasoline Detection Limits
TMA Sample ID Client ID _(mg/L) (mg/L)

METHOD BLANK N. A. < 0.5 6.5

6721-8-1 SUMP TOP 13) 0.5

- 0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

6.5

0.5

Cdp i
Analyst

Page 1 of 1



Analy=sili=s Resultese Repoixrt
Total Petroleum Hvdrocoocarbons

Scoil

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGIES SERYV.
Sample Delivery Group: 8

Analysis/Method: MOD. 8015 P.& T.

Matxrix

Date Received: 3/23/90
Date Analyzed: 4/20/90
Date Report: 4/24/90

Gasoline Detection Limits

TMA Sample ID Client ID {(ug/G) {ugq/G)
METHOD BLANK N. A. < 10 10
6721-8-2 SUMP BOTTOM 31 10

=
- -

Analyst a
-

Page 1 of 1

E;/ﬁelease Authorized By



___TMA/Norcal

iviA

Thermo Analytical Inc.

PO Box4ga0

[415) 235-2633 Fax No. [415] 235-0438
April 23, 1990

Toxic Technologies
P.0. Box 515
Rodeo, CA 94572

Attention: Ms., Lisa Polos
TMA/Norcal 1.D.: 6721-8
Dear Ms. Polos:

Attached are the results for four water samples and one sludge sample received
on March 23, 1990. Please reference Project 90-2.

The analysls for TPH - Gas was inadvertently missed and the data is still
outstanding for the sump top and sump bottom samples. These samples were
analyzaed on April 20, 1990 and were past their holding time. In the TPH - diesel
analysis, gasoline was not found although white spirits were identified and
quantified., Even though the State Water Resources Board (LUFT Field Manual)
requires gasoline analysis by Purge and Trap, both TPH - Gas and

TPH - Diesel (extraction & direct injection) have the same method detection
limits for gasoline.

Copies of the Chain of Custody forms are attached. If you have any questions
please give Robert Fox a call at (415) 235-2633 extension 254,

Submitted by: - Prepared by:

P

B Uit st

ulie Wose Robert Fox

Gas GChromatography Program Manager/Chemist
Supervisor
Attachments: Chain of Custody (2) EPA Method 8080 (4)
EPA Method 601 (4) EPA Method 8240 (5)
BTXE (4) Mod 8015 - White Spirits (1)
Mod 8015 P & T (1) Mod 8015 - Diesel (1)
EPA Method 8270 (M TPH - SM 5520F (1)



Toxie Technology Services
Page 2
April 23, 1990

TABLE I

TMA/Norcal 1ID: 6721-8-1 Detection EPA
Client ID: Sump Top Limit Method
UNITS: mg/L

Antimony <0.3 0.3 6010
Arsenilc .002 .002 7060
Barium 1,551 0.03 6010
Beryllium <0.01 0.01 6010
Cadmium l0.03, 0.02 6010
Chromium {0.04 0.02 6010
Cobalt <0.03 0.03 6010
Copper ; 0.22] 0.03 6010
Lead J0.58! 0.07 6010
Mercury <0.0002 0.0002 7471
Molybdenum - <0,02 0.02 6010
Nickel <0.,07 0.07 6010
Selenium <0.002 0.002 7740
Silver <0.03 0.03 6010
Thallium <0.3 0.3 6010
Vanadium <0.05 0.05 6010
Zinc 3.6 ! 0.04 6010

;- ’ . fﬂ
di ton bl AEpEd 4 ap he ) LA

TMA/Norcal



TMA/Norcal

Toxic Techmnelogies
Page 3
April 23, 1990

TABLE II

TMA/Norcal ID: 6721-8-2 Detection EPA
Client ID: Sump Bottom Limit Method

UNITS: mg/Kg

Antimony <30 4 30 6010
Arsenic 2,2 0 0.2 7060
Barium 490 | 3 6010
Beryllium <1 1 6010
Cadmium f?? | 2 6010
Chromium | 60 ? 2 6010
Cobalt 14 3 6010
Copper © 290 3 6010
Lead . 840 ' - 7 6010
Mercury . O.ZAK 0.02 7471
Molybdenum | 120 2 6010
Nickel ST 7 6010
Selenium <0.2 0.2 7740
Silver <3 3 6010
Thallium . <30 30 6010
Vanadium 16/ 5 6010
Zinc 1200 ; 4 6010



ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No.6721-8-1

Page 1 of 3
#PA METHOD B270Q

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

Client Sample ID Sump Top Client Toxic Technology Services
Date Extracted 3/28/90 Date of Analysis ALQJJO

File ID ADQZ26
TMA/Norcal Set ID 6721-8-1

Cas._No COMPOUND

62-75-9 N-nitrosodimethylamine
108-95-2 phenol
111-44-4 bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
95-57-8 2-chlorophenocl
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene
106-46-17 1,4-dichlorobenzene
g5-50-1 1,2~dichlorobenzene
39838-329 bis(Z2Z-chloroisopropyl)ether
621-64-7" N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine
67-72-1 hexachloroethane
98-95-3 nitrobenzene
78~-59-1 isophorone
88-75-5 2-nitrophenol
105-67-9 2,4-dimethylphenol
11-91-1 bis(2-chloroethoxy )methane
120-83-2 2,4-dichlorophenol
120-82-1 1,2,4~-trichlorobenzene
91-20-3 naphthalene
87-68-3 hexachlorobutadiene
659-50-7 4-chloro-3-methylphenol
TT-47-4 hexachlorocyclopentadiene
88-06-2 2,4,86~trichlorophenol
91-68-7 2-chloronaphthalene
131-11-3 dimethyl phthalate
606-20-2 2,6-dinitrotoluene
208-96-8 acenaphthylene
83-32-9 acenaphthene
51-28-5 2,4-dinitrophenol
100-02-7 4-nitrophenol
121-14-2 2,4~dinitrotoluene
8§4-66-2 diethyl phthalate
7005-73-3 4-chlorophenyl-phenylether
86-73-7 fluorene
534-52-1 2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
86-30-6 N-nitrosodiphenylamine
101-55-3 4-bromophenyl-phenylether
118-74-1 hexachlorobenzene
87-86-5 pentachlorophenol
85-01-8 phenanthrene
120-12-7 anthracene

RESULTS
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TMA/Norcal
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No.B8721-85-1 . .

Page 2 of 3
EPA METHOD 8270

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

Client Sample ID Sump Top Client Toxic Technology Services _ ..
RESULTS  DETECTION LIMITS

Cas._ No. COMPOUND e/l (ug/l)
84-74-2 di-n-butyl phthalate <6 0. 5.0
206~44-0 fluoranthene <6.0 .. 5.0
128-00-0 pyrene 6.0 ... 5.0
92~-87-5 benzidine <5.0 5.0
85-68-7 benzyl-butylphthalate iﬁfﬁi:ﬁ] 5.0
117-81-7 bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 5.0
56-55-3 benzo(a)anthracene <6.0 = 5.0
218-01-9 chrysene 5.0 . 5.0
91-94-1 3,3~dichlorobenzidine e B0
117-84-0 di-n-octylphthalate fﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ;ﬁj 5.0
206-99-2 benzo{b)flurcanthene 6.0 . 5.0
207-08-9 " benzo(k)fluoranthene <50 . 5.0
50-32-8 benzo{(a)pyrene <kg.0 . 5.0
193-39-5 indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8.0 5.0
53-70-3 dibenzo(a, h)anthracene <5.0. ... 5.0
191-24-2 benzo(ghi)perylene <6.0 ... 5.0

See footnotes on page 3 of the analytical report

LA S
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Client

TMA/Norcal
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No. £721-8-1
Page 3 of 3
NON-TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Additional Semi-Volatiles <7

Sample ID Pump Tep
Scan Results

Cas. No COMPQUND Number ug/L . Eooinote:
106~44-5 4-Methyvliphenol g60.b
65-85-0 Banzoic Acid 11.4
91-57-6 _ 2-Methvlnaphthalene —6&i.3
FOOTNOTES
B The analyte was found in the method blank.
E The reported concentration is an estimate only. The response
factor was assumed to be 1.000 relative to an internal standard.
J Indicates an estimated concentration below the Method Detection
Limit.
K The isomer 1s unknown.
N Analytical standards were not analyzed for this compound.
ND Not detected.
W The identification is tentative or closely related to the

compound .



TMA/Notrcal
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No. §721-8-2d1
Page 1 of 3
EPA METHOD 8270
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client Sample ID éﬁmg Bottom Client Toxle Tephnology Services . 0
File ID ADOQ2H Date Bxtracted 4/2/90 . Date of Analysis 4/6/80

TMA/Norcal set ID 8721-8-2 .

METHOD DETECTION
RESULTS LIMITS (MDL)

Cas. No COMPOUND fue/Kgl)
62-75-9 N-nitrosodimethylamine 7300
108-95-2 phenol T300
111-44-4 bis{Z2-chloroethyl )ether 7300
35-57-8 2-chlorophenol 7300
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 7300
106-46-17 1,4-dichlorobenzene 7300
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 7300
39638-329 bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 7300
621-64-7 N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine 7300
67-72-1 hexachloroethane 7300
98-95-3 nitrobenzene 7300
78-59-1 isophorone 7300
88-75-5 2-nitrophenol 7300
105-67-9 2,4~dimethylphenol 7300
11-91-1 bis{Z-chloroethoxy imethane T30
120-83-2 2,4-dichlorophenol 7300
120-82-1 1,2,4~trichlorobenzene 7300
91-20-3 naphthalene 7300
87-88-3 hexachlorobutadiene 7300
53-50-7 4-chloro-3-methylphencl 7300
TT7T-4T~4 hexachlorocyclopentadiene 7300
88-06-2 2,4,6-trichlorophenol 7300
91-58-7 2-chloronaphthalene 7300
131-11-3 dimethyl phthalate 7300
606-20-2 2,6~dinitrotoluene 7300
208-96-8 acenaphthylene T300
83-32-9 acenaphthene 7300
51-28-5 2,4-dinitrophenol 38000
100-02-7 4-nitrophenol J3g0a0
121-14-2 2,4-dinitrotoluene 7300
84-66-2 diethyl phthalate 7300
T005-73-3 4-chlorophenyl-phenylether 7300
86-73-17 fluorena <7300 7300
534-52-1 2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <36000. . 38000
86-30-86 N-nitrosodiphenylamine <7300 7300
101-55-3 4-bromophenyl-phenylether <7300 7300
118-74-1 hexachlorobenzeaene <7300 7300



Cas. No.

87-86-5
85-01-8
120-12-7
84-T4-2
206-44-0
129-00-0
92-87-5
85-68~7
117-81-7
56-65-3
218-01-9
91-94-1
117-84-0

205-99-2

207-08-9
50-32-8
193-39-5
53-70-3
191-24-2

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No. §721-8-2d1

Page 2 of 3

EPA METHOD 8270

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client Sample ID Sump Bottom

COMPOUND

pentachlorophencl
phenanthrene
anthracene

di-n-butyl phthalate
fluoranthene

pyrene

benzidine
benzyl-butylphthalate
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
benzo(adanthracene
chrysene
3,3-dichlorobenzidine
di-n-octylphthalate
benzo(b)flurcanthene
benzo(k)fluoranthene
benzo(a)pyrene
indeno(1,2,3~cd)pyrene
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
benzo(ghi)perylene

See footnotes on page 3

%ZD/%%/

Analyst
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Reviewer
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RESULTS

SCNIT

TMA [Norcal

METHOD DETECTION
LIMITS (MDL)

{ug/Kg)

36000
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
36000
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300
7300

elease Authorized By



TMA /Norcal
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No. 6721-8-2d1
Page 3 of 3

NHON-TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Additional Semi~Volatiles

Client Sample ID _Sump Bottom

Scan Results

Cas. HNo COMPOUND Nunmber ug/Kg Fooinote:
91-57-6 2-Methyvlnaphthalene 24,828
FOQTNQTES
B The analyte was found in the method blank,
E The reported concentration is an estimate only. The response
factor was assumed to be 1.000 relative to an internal standard.
J Indicates an estimated concentration below the Method Detection
Limit.
K The isomer is unknown.
N Analytical standards were not analyzed for this compound .
ND Not detected.
W The identification is tentative or closely related to the

compound .
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Received: ©4/05/98 84/18/98 13:25:49
REPORT TMA/NORCAL PREPARED Thermo Analytical, Inc.
TO 2@38 Wright Avenue BY 168 Taylor Street
Richmond, €A 94884 Monrovia, CA 91816
ATTEN Sample Control ATTEN Ms. Carole Harris
PHONE 818-357-3247
CLIENT TMA NDORCAL SAMPLES _2
COMPANY TMA/NORCAL This report is for the sole _and exclusive use of the client
FACILITY Richmond., CA to whom it is addressed and represents only those samples

herein described. Samples not destroued in testing are _re-
tained a maximum of 3@ days unless otherwise requested.

WORK ID &£721-8 / Toxic Tech
TAKEN By TMA Norcal Staff
TRANS By Federal Express

TYPE Liguid
P.O # IMA 78843
INVOICE under separate cover

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION TEST CODES and NAMES used on fthis report
a1 6721-8-1 Sump Top voa L Valatile Organics by SC/MS

@2 £721-8-2 Sump Bottom VOA S Volatile Organits by GC/MS
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Received:. 24/03/98 _ﬂ Results by Sample
SAMPLE 1D 6721-8-1 éump Top_ FRACTION @1A  TEST CODE VOA L NAME Volafile Drganics by GC/MS
) Date & Time Collected B4/04/99 Category

VOLATILE ORGANIC RESULTS_

COMPOUND RESULT DET LIMIT COMPOUND RESULT DET LIMIT
Chloromethane ND 250 1,1,2:,2-Tetrachloroethane ND i25
Bromomethane ND 25e 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 125
Vinyl chloride ND 2568 trans—1,3-Dichleropropene ND . 125
Chloroethane ND 250 Trichlorpethene ND 125
Methylene chloride ND 25@ Dibromochloromethane ND 1295
Acetone ND 1028 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 125
Acrolein ND 500 Benzene | 130 | 125
Acrylonitrile ND 125 cis—1,3~-Dichloropropene ND 125
Carbon disulfide ND 125 2-Chloroethyl Vingl Ether ND 259
1,1-Dichlorgethene ND 125 Bromoform ND i2%
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 125 2—-Haxanone ND 250
1.,2-Dichloroethene ND 125 4-Methyl—-2~Pentanone ND 258
Chloroform ND 125 Tetrachloroethene e ND 125
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 125 Toluene ' B850 125
Methylethyl ketone ND 230 Chlorobenzene ND 129
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 125 Ethyl benzene - ND 125
Carbon tetrachloride ND 125 Styrene ND 123
Vinyl acetate ND 250 Xylenes (Total) | 1308 % 125
Bromodichloromethane ND 125 s

NOTE: All results reported in uq/L wnless otherwise specified
ND = Not detected at the specified limits

SURROGATE COMPOUNDS % RECOVERY
d8-Toluene 98 ANALYST TZ
Bromofluorobenzene 5 DATE INJECTED 84/R5/7@

1.2-Dichloroethane—d4 92 RILUTION FACTOR 25. 88
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Received: B4/85/9@ Results by Sample Confinued From Above
SAMPLE 1D &721-B-1 Sump Top FRACTION B1A  TEST CODE VDA L NAME Volatile Organics by GC/MS
Date & Time Collected 04/09/9¢ Category

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS
COMPOUND * APPR. CONC. yg/L

None Detected
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Received: B4/83/90 Results by Sample
SAMPLE ID 6721-8-2 Sump Bottom FRACTION ©2A  TEST CODE VDA §  NAME Volatile Orqanics by GC/MS
Date & Time Collected 04/04/90 Category

VOLATILE ORGANIC RESULTS

COMPOUND RESULT DET LIMIT COMPOUND RESULT DET LIMIT
Chloromethane ND 258 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 125
Bromomethane ND 258 i:2-Dichloropropane ND 125
Yinyl chloride ND 258 trans—1i,3-Dichloropropene ND . 125
Chlorocethane ND 258 Trichloroethene ND i25
Methylene chloride ND 250 Dibromochloromethane ND 125
Acetone ND 1002 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane ND 125
Acrolein ND 500 Benzene [ 5@8 )\ 125
Acrylonitrile ND 125 cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 125
Carbon disulfide ND 125 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 252
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 125 Bromoform ND i23
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 125 2-Hexanone ND 250
1,2-Dichloroethene ND 125 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 250
Chloroform ND 125 Tetrachlorgcethene - ND 125
{,2-Dichloroethane ND 125 Toelusne IBBﬂ@i 125
Methylethyl ketone ND 208 Chlovrobenzene I ND 125
1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane ND 125 Ethyl benzene .LZBQg- 129
Carbon tetrachloride ND 125 Styrene o ND 1235
Vinyl acetate ND 298 Xylenes (Total) f@né@f i2%
Bromodichloromethane ND 125

NOTE: All results reported in ug/L unless otherwise specified
ND = Not detected at the specified limits

SURROGATE COMPDOUNDS % RECOVERY
d8-Taluene o9 ANALYST TZ
Bromofluorobenzene 8 DATE INJECTED @4/05/50

1,2~Pichloroethane—d4 94 DILUTION FACTOR _225. 88
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Recelved: 94/03/98 Results by Sample Continued From Above
SAMPLE 1D 46721-B-2 Sump Bottom FRACTION B24  TEST CODE VDA S  NAME Volatile Oraanics by GC/NS
Date & Time Collected Q4/04/98 Category

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS
COMPOUND * APPR. CONC. ug/L

None Detected




EPA METHOD 8080 TMA/Norcal

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 3/23/990
Client Sample ID: 6721-8-1 .. Date Extracted: 3/28/90
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: LSUMP TOP, Date Analyzed: 4/4/90
Extract.Method: CONTINUOUS LIQUID-~LIQUID EXTRACTION

WATER WATER
RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS No : COMPOUND (ug/L) {ug/L)
219-84-6 alpha-BHC < 0,05 0.08
319-85-7 beta-BHC < 0,05 0.05
319-86-86 delta-BHC < .05 0.05
58-89-9 gamnma-BHC{Lindane) £ 0.0% 0.05
7T6-44-8 Heptachlor < 0,05 0.05
309-00-2 Aldrin < 0,05 0.05
1024-57-3 Heptachlor Epoxide < Q.05 0.08
959~-98-8 Endogulfan I < Q.05 Q.05
60-57-1 . Dieldrin < .10 0.10
72-55-9 4,4"'~-DDE < 0.10 0.10
72-20-8 Endrin < 0.10 0.10
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II < 0,10 0.10
72~-54-8 4,4'-DDD < 0.10 0.10
1031-07-8 Endosul fan sulfate <‘9-10m .10 o
50-29-3 4,4 -DDT T 0.643]— 0.10—> <
72-43-5 Methoxychlor < 0.50 0.50
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone < 0,10 0.10
5103-71-9 alpha~Chlordane < 0.50 0.50
5103-74-2 gamma-Chlordane £ 0.50 0.50
B57-74-9 Technical Chlordane < 0.50 0.50
BOO1-35-2 Toxaphene < 1,00 1.00
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 < 0.50 0.50
11104~-28-2 Aroclor-1221 < 0.50 0.50
11141-16~-5 Aroclor-1232 < $.50 0.50
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 < 0,50 0.50
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 < 0.50 0.50
11097-69~1 Aroclor-1254 < 1.00 1.00
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 < 1.80 1.00

20l 8 thyans 74% Am)
A yat J’ Da Release Authorized By

Page 1 of 1



EPrA METHOD 8080
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 3/23/90

Date Extracted: 4/2/90
Date Analyzed: 4/6/90

Client Sample ID:.6721-8-2
THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: SUMF BOTTOM
Extract.Method: SOXHLET

SOIL SOIL
RESULTS
CAS No COMPOUND {ug/Kq) {ug/Kg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC < 80,0 80.0
319-85-17 beta~BHC <. 80.0 80.0
319-86-8 delta-BHC <. 80.0 80.0
58-89-9 gamma~-BHC{Lindane) £ __80.0 80.0
76-44-8 Heptachlor < _80.0 80.0
306-00-2 Aldrin £ _Bg.C 80.0
1024~-57-3 Heptachlor Epoxide 21.8J3 80.0
959-98-8 Endosulfan I < _80.0 80.0
60-57-1 Dieldrin < 160.0 160.0
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE < 160.0 160.0
72-20-8 Endrin < 160.0 160.0
33213-66-9 Endosulfan I €£.160.0 160.0
12-54-8 4,4'-DDD < 160.0 160.0
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate €. 160.0 160.0
50-29-3 4,4'~DDT . 9 160.0
72-43-5 Methoxychlor <. 800.0 800.0
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone £ 160.0 160.0
5103-71-9 alpha~Chlordane < 800.0 8006.0
5103~74-2 gamma-Chlordane £ 800.0 800.0
57-74-9 Technical Chlordane £.800,0 800.0
B001-35-2 Toxaphene £1600.0 1600.0
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 < 800.0 800.0
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 £ . 800.0 800.0
11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 £ .800.0 800.0
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 <.800.0 800.0
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 < 800.0 800.0
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 £1600.90 1600.0
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 <1600,0 1600.0

J: Detected but below the method detection limit.
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TMA /Norcal

TOTAL FPETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYSIZS RESULTS REPORT

Lab Name: TMA/Norcal

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Matrix: Water/Soil

Method: Mod 80156

Date Received: 3/23/90
Date Analyzed: 4/4/90

TMA/Norcal TD Client ID Diesel Detection Limit
*6721-8-1 SUMP TOP <0.5 mg/L 0.5 mg/L
*6721-8-2 SUMP BOTTOM <10.0 mg/kg 10.0 mg/ke

*Roth samples contain some heavy oil and a large amount of white spirits

Brosi
I oe N

Analyst

Page 1/of 2
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TMAI!Norcal

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYSIS RESULTS REPORT

Lab Name: TMA/Norcal Date Received: 3/23/80
Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Analyzed: 4/4/80
Matrix: Water/soil

Method: Mod 8015

TMA/Norcal ID Client ID White Spirits Detection Limit
* 6721-8-1 SUMP TOP 53 mg/L 0.5 mg/L
* 8721-8-2 SUMP BOTTOM 19 g/kg 10.0 me/kg

// -
N

Anélyst

Lot AP e,

Data Release Authorized By
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TMA /Norcal

TOTAL PETROLEM HYDROCARBONS
GRAVIMETRIC METHOD SMLSZ0F

Lab Name: THWA/Norcal Date Received: 3/23/90
Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Analyzed: 4/6/30
Matrix: Sludge

TMA/Norcal ID Client ID Results Detection Limit
86721-8-1 SUMP TOP 173.3 mg/L 2 mg/L
p721-8-2 SUMP BOTTOM 116,800 mg/ke 50 mg/kg

TPH

nalys elease Authorized By
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TMA /Norcal
ErPA METHOD 8080
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: NA
Client Sample ID: 6721-8-04 Date Extracted: 04/02/90
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: BLANK Date Analyzed: 04/06/90

Extract.Method: SOXHLET

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS No COMPOUND {(ug/Kq) {ug/Xqg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC £ g.0 8.0
319-85-1 beta-BHC < 8.0 8.0
319-86-8 delta-BHC £ 8.0 8.0
58-89-9 gamma-BHC(Lindane) < 8.0 8.0
76-44-8 Heptachlor < B.0O 8.0
309-00-2 Aldrin £ 8.0 8.0
1024-57-3 Heptachlor Epoxide < 8.0 8.0
959-98-8 Endosulfan I < 8.0 8.0
60-57-1 Dieldrin < _16.0 16,0
72-56-9 4,4'-DDE < _16.0 16.0
72-20-8 Endrin < _16.0 16.0
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II < _16.0 16.0
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD < 16,0 16.0
1031-07-8 Endosulifan sulfate < 16.0 16.0
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT < 16.0 16.0
72-43-5 Methoxychlor < _ 80,0 80.0
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone <. 16,0 16.0
5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane £_.80.0 80.0
5103-74-2 gamma-Chlordane < _B0.0O 80.0
57-74~9 Technical Chlordane < 80.0 80.0
8001-35-2 Toxaphene < 160.0 160.0
12674-11-2 Arogclor-1016 < _80.0 80.0
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 < _86.0 80.0
11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 < B0.0 B0.0
53469-21-~9 Aroclor-1242 < 80,0 80.0
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 < B0.O 80.0
11097-69-1 Aroclor~1254 < . 160.0 160.0
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 < 160.0 160.0

95 7 s

Data Release Authorized By
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TMA/Norcal

EPrPA METHOD 8080
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: NA
Client Sample ID: 6721-8-0A Date Extracted: 03/28/90
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: BLANK Date Analyzed: 04/04/90
Extract.Method: CONTINUOUS LIQUID-LIQUID EXTRACTION

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS No COMPOUND (ug/L) {(ug/L)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC £ _0.05 0.05
316-85~7 beta~BHC < _0.05 0.05
319-86-8 delta~BHC < 0,05 0.05
58-89-9 gamma-BHC(Lindane) .. 0.0% 0.05
76-44-8 Heptachlor < _Db.05 0.05
309~-00-2 Aldrin £ _0.05 0.05
1024-57-3 Heptachlor Epoxide £ 0,05 0.05
959-98-8 Endosulfan I < _0.08 0.0b
60-57-1 Pieldrin < _0.190 0.10
72-55-9 4,4'~DDE < 0,10 0.10
72-20-8 Endrin < _0.190 0.10
33213-65-9 Endosulfan IT < _0.190 0.10
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD < _@.10 0.10
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate < 0.19 0.10
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT < _0.1¢0 0.10
72-43-5 Methoxychlor < _0.50 0.50
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone € _0.10 0.10
5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane < 0,50 0.50
5103-74-2 gamma-Chlordane £ _0.50 0.50
57-74-9 Technical Chlordane < 0.50 0.50
8001-35-2 Toxaphene < _1.00 1.00
12674-11~-2 Aroclor-1016 < _0.50 0.50
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 < _0.50 0.50
11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 < _0.50 0.50
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 < _0.50 0.50
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 < _0.50 0.50
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 < _1.00 1.00
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 <..1.00 1.00
An st Data Release Authorized By
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TMA /Norcal
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No.6721-8-0A

Page 1 of 3

EPA METHOD 8270
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

Client Sample ID BLANK __ Client Toxic Technology Services
File ID AD023 Date Extracted 3/28/90 Date of Analysis 4/5/80

TMA/Norcal Set ID 6721-8-0A

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

Cas. No COMPOUND {ug/L) (ug/L)
62-7T5-9 N-nitrosodimethylamine <2.5 2.5
108-95-2 phenol 2.5 2.5
111-44-4 bis(2-¢hlorcethyl)ether <2.5 2.5
95-57-8 2~-chlorophenol <2.5 2.6
541-73-1 1,3~dichlorobenzene <2.5 2.5
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene . <2.5 2.5
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene <2.5 2.5
39638-329 bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 2.5 2.5
621-64-7  N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine <2.5 2.8
67-72-1 hexachloroethane <2.5 2.6
98-95-3 nitrobenzene <2.5 2.5
78-69-1 isophorone 2.5 2.5
88-75-5 2-nitrophenol <2.5 2.5
105-87-9 2,4-dimethylphenol 2.5 2.5
11-91-1 bis(2-chloroethoxy )methane 2.5 2.5
120-83-2 2,4~dichlorophencl 2.5 2.5
120-82-1 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 2.5 2.5
81-20-3 naphthalene 2.5 2.5
87-68-3 hexachlorobutadiene 2.5 2.5
59-560-7 4-chloro-3-methylphenol 2.5 2.5
TT-4T7-4 hexachlorocyclopentadiene 2.5 . 2.5
B8-06-2 2,4,6-trichlorophenol £2.5 2.5
91-58-7 2-chloronaphthalene 2.5 . 2.5
131-11-3 dimethyl phthalate 2.5 2.5
606-20-2 2,6~dinitrotoluene 2.5 . 2.5
208-96-8 acenaphthylene 2.6 2.5
83-32-9 acenaphthene 2.5 ... 2.5
51-28-5 2,4-dinitrophenol <b. 0 . 5.0
100-02-7 4-nitrophenol 5.0 . 5.0
121-14-2 2,4-dinitrotoluene 2.5 .. 2.5
84-66-2 diethyl phthalate 2.5 . 2.5
7T006-73-3 4-chlorophenyl-phenylether 2.5 .. 2.5
86-73-7 fluorene 2.5 2.5
534-52-1 2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 5.0 5.0
86-30-6 N-nitrosodiphenylamine 2.5 2.5
101-55-3 4-bromophenyl-phenylether <2,.h 2.5
118-74-1 hexachlorobenzene 2.5 2.5
87-86-5 pentachlorophenol <. 5.0
85-01-8 phenanthrene 2.5 2.5
120-12-7 anthracene 2.5 ... 2.5



TMA/Norcal

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No.6721-8-0A

Page 2 of 3
EPA METHOD 82%0
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

Client Sample ID BLANK ______ Client Toxic Technology Services

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
Cas. No. COMPQUND (ug/li} (ug/L)
84-T74-2 di-n-butyl phthalate 2.5 2.5
206-44-0 fluoranthene 2.6 2.5
129-00-0 pyrene 2.5 2.5
92-87-5 benzidine 2.5 2.6
B85-68-7 henzyl-butylphthalate 2.0 2.5
117-81-7 bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 2.6 = 2.5
56-55-3 benzo(a)anthracene s2.b 2.5
218-01-9 chrysene 2.5 . 2.5
91-94-1 3,3-dichlorobenzidine 2. 2.5
117-84-0 di-n-octylphthalate se. b = 2.5
205-99-2 | benzo(b)flurocanthene 2.b . 2.6
207-08-9 benzo(k)fluoranthene 2.6 2.5
50~32-8 benzo(a)pyrene 2.5 ... 2.5
193-39-5 indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 2.5 2.5
53-70-3 dibenzof(a,h)anthracene 2.6 2.5
191-24-2 benzo(ghiperylene 2.5 2.5

See footnotes on page 3 of the analytical report

L S s

Reviewer




TMANorcal
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLE No. 6721-8-0A
Page 3 of 3

NON-TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Additional Semi-Volatiles

Client Sample ID BLANK

Scan Results

Cas. No COMPOUND Number ... Eootnote:

NO ADDITIONAL ANALYTES REQUESTED

FOOTNOTES
B The analyte was found in the method blank.
E The reported concentration is an estimate only. The response
factor was assumed to be 1.000 relative to an internal standard.
J Indicates an estimated concentration below the Method Detection
Limit.
K The isomer is unknown.
N Analytical standards were not analyzed for this compound.
N Not detected.
W The identification is tentative or cleosely related to the

compound .
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APPENDIX B



Client:

EPA METHOD 601
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

IOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Client Sample ID: MW-1
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-8-3

TMA /Norcal

Date Received: 3/23/90

Date Analyzed: 4/05/90

DETECTION LIMITS

RESULTS

CAS No COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L)
T5-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 2.00
29479-9 Chloromethane £..0.50 0.50
29584-5% Bromomethane £ _1.20 1.20
765-01-4 Vinyl Chloride < _0.50 0.50
294R0-2 Chlorocethane £ 0.52 0.52
75-09-2 Dichloromethane € __0.50 0.50
TH5-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane £ _0.80 0.80
T6-35-4 1,1-Dichlorcethene < _0.50 ¢.50
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane [ 1e.J 0,50
156-60~5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene £ _0.50 0.50
76-66-73 Chloroform £ 0,50 0.50
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane < _0.50 0,50
71-55-06 1,1,1-Trichloroethane £_ 0,50 0.50
56~23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride < 0,50 0.5%0
75-27~4 Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 0.50
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane £ _0.50 0.50
10061-02~6 trans-!,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50
79-01-6 Trichleoroethene < _0.59 0.50
124-48-1 Chlorodibromomethane £ _0.50 0.5%0
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane < _0.50 0.50
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50
110-75-8 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether < _0.50 0.50
75-25-2 Bromoform €< 0.50 0.50
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane £...0.50 0.50
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene £ _0.50 0.50
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene £ __0.50 0.50
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene £ 0,50 0,50
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0,50 ¢.50
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0,50 0.50

!J e I /,-""

) At /:7(1)¢ffﬂwif

Analyst Datg;Rglease Authorized By
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Client:

Client Sample ID: MW-3

EPrhA METHOD o601

TMA [ Norcal

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

TOX1C TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-8-4

Date Received: 3/23/90
Date Analyzed: 4/05/90

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS No COMPOUND (ug/L) (ugq/L)
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 2.00
29479-9 Chloromethane < _ 0,50 0.50
295R4-5 Bromomethane < _1.20 1.20
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride < _ 6,50 0.50
29480-2 Chloroethane < _0.52 0.52
76-09-2 Dichloromethane < 0,50 0.50
T75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane < _0.80 0.80
T5-35-4 l1,1-Dichlorocethene <. 0.50 0.50
76-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane [ 26 0.50
156-60-5 trang-1,2-Dichloroethene < _0.50 0.50
T6~-66-13 Chloroform < 0,50 0.50
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane < 0,50 0.50
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride < _0.50 0.50
TH5-27-4 Bromodilichloromethane < 0.50 .50
T8-87~5% 1,2-Dichloropropane < 0,50 0.50
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < _0.50 0.50
79-01-6 Trichloroethene € . 0.50 0.50
124-48-1 Chlorodibromomethane < _0.50 80.50
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane < _0.50 0.50
10061~01-5 ¢is~1,3-Dichloropropene < _0.50 0.50
110-75-8 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether £ _0.50 0.50
TH-25-2 Bromoform < 0.50 0.%0
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane < _0.50 0.50
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene < _0.50 0.50
108-90~7 Chlorobenzene <. _0.50 0.5%0
541-73-1 1,3~Dichlorobenzene £ _0.50 0.50
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzens £ . 08.50 0.50
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < _0.50 0.50
ey
e
41d4£9n~22 —627;£wa///

Analyst </’
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Client:

EPA METHOD 601
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Client Sample ID: MW-4
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-8-8

TMA /Norcal

Date Received: 3/23/90
Date Analyzed: 4/05/90

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS No COMPOUND (ug/L}) (ug/L)
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2,00 2,00
29479-9 Chloromethane < _0.50 0.50
29584-5 Bromomethane < 1.20 1.20
T5-01-4 Vinyl Chloride < 0,50 0.50
29480-2 Chloroethane £ 0.52 0.52
76-09-2 Dichloromethane < 0.50 0.50
15-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane £ 0.80 0.80
TB-35-4 l1,1-Dichloroethene < _0.50 0.50
76-34-3 1,1~Dichloroethane < _0.50 0,50
156~-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50
T6~66-3 Chloroform < 06.50 0.50
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane < _0.50 0.50
T1-568-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethanse < 08,50 0.50
56-23-%5 Carbon Tetrachloride < 0,50 0.50
75-27-4 Bromeocdichloromethane < _0.50 0.50
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane £ 0.50 0.50
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50
79-01-6 Trichloroethene < 0.50 0.580
124-48-1 Chliorodibromomethane < _ 0.50 0.50
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlorocethane < _0.50 .50
10061-01-5 cig-1,3~Dichloropropene <. _0.50 0.50
110-75-~8 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.50 0.5%0
T5-25-2 Bromoform < 0,50 0.50
T94-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene < _0.50 0.50
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene < _0.50 0.50
541-73~1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < _0.50 0.50
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50
1N6-46-7 l1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50

S
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Analyst
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TMA /Norcal
ErhAh METHOD 8020
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 3/23/90
Client Sample ID: MW-1 Date Analyzed: 4/05/90

THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-8-3

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No COMPOUND {(ug/L) {(ug/L)
= PPb : |
i 6;{}{,& ld,buf (e
T1-43-2 Benzene ?f ﬁ 6 i 6
108-88-3 Toluene 840 6
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ; 491 6
108-38-3 Xylenes 1 80 12
. ////i?
Lo U e M

Analyst (//j:féja/helease Authorized By
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EPA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client:
Client Sample ID: MW-3

TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-8-4

TMA//Norcal
8020
RESULTS

Date Received: 3/23/90
Date Analyzed: 4/06/90

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS. No COMPOUND (ug/L) {(ug/L)
T1-43-2 Benzene "gaoo 6
108~-88-3 Toluene 300 6
100~-41-4 Ethylbenzene 59 6
108-38-3 Xylenes {490 12
. s s
i H el

Analyst

<T//’H§€” Release Authorized By
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ErPrA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: MW-4
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-8-5

TMA /Norcal
8020
RESULTS

Date Received: 3/27/90
Date Analyzed: 4/06/90

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No COMPOUND {(ug/L) (ug/L)
T1-43-2 Benzene (H:li 0.3
108-88-3 Toluene 2.0 0.3
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene (0 2.0 0.3
108-38-3 Xvylenes 0.6

Méfw‘j

MZ

Analyst (//:fffg;ﬂélease Authorized By

e
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TMA/Norcal

Analysis Results Report
Total Pet

w

roleum Hydrocarbonsa
ater Matrix

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 3/23/90
Sample Delivery Group: 8 Date Analyzed: 4/05/90
Analysis/Method: MOD .8015 P.& T. Date Report: 4/09/9¢
. Gasoline Detection Linits
THA Sample ID Client ID (mg/L) (mg/L)
METHOD BLANK NA < 0.5 0.%
6721-8-3 MW-1 27 0.5
6721-8-4 MW-3 12 0.5
6721~-8-5 MW-4 £ 0.5 0.5

o 2

1‘%?26:;;::7
W L

Analyst

eleage Authorized By

\_./
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ErA “TETHOD
TARGET ANALWYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SE!- iCES
Client Sample ID: NA
THMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: METHOD Bi “NK

TMA /Norcal
8020

RESULTS

Date Received: NA
Date Analyzed: 4/05/90

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No COMPOUND (ug/L) {ug/L)
T1-43-2 Benzene < 0.3 0.3
108-88-3 Toluene < 0.3 0.3
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene < _©0.3 0.3
108-38-3 Xylenes < 0.6 0.6
- s —_’}
e o
L T A

Analyst (i::?jii/Rélease Authorized By
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Client:

TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: NA

EPA METHOQOD 601

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK

Date Received: A
Date Analyzed:

bl

TMA I Norcal

4/05/90

DETECTION LIMITS

RESULTS

CAS No COMPOUND {uqg/L) (ugq/L)
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane €< _2.00 2.00
29479-9 Chloromethane < _ 0.50 0.50
29584-5 Bromomethane < _1.20 1.20
18-01-4 Vinyl Chloride £ _0.50 0.50
29480-2 Chlorocethane < 0.52 0.52
75-09-2 Dichloromethane < _0.50 0.50
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane <_0.80 0.80
15-35-4 1,1-Dichlorcethene < _0.50 0.50
75-34-3 l,1-Dichloroethane < _0.50 Q.50
156-60-5 trans~1,2-Dichloroethene < _0.590 0.50
T76-66-13 Chloroform < __0,50 0.50
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane < __0.50 0.50
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <. 0.50 0.50
56~23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride < _0.50 0.50
T5-27-4 Bromodichloromethane £ _0.50 0.50
78-87-~5 1,2-Dichloropropane £..0.50 0.50
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene € _0.50 6.50
79-01-6 Trichloroethene < _0.50 0.5%0
124-48-1 Chlorodibromomethane < _0.50 0.50
79-00-5 1,1,2~-Trichloroethane < _0.50 0.50
10061-01-5 ¢lg~-1,3-Pichloropropene < _ 0,50 0.50
110-75-18 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.50 0.50
75-25-2 Bromoform £ _0.5¢ 0.50
79-34-5% 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane £ 0.50 0.50
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene < _9.50 0.50
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene < _¢.50 0.50
541-73-1 l1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50
95-50-1 i,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0,50 0.50
106~46-17 1,4-Dichlorobenzene £ 0,50 0.50

N 7

43&d;yméi c;aﬁ?fi4{fﬁf

Analyst

Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX C



6 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRIGT
I 5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &  PLEABANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 & (415) 484-260¢
l GROUNDWATER PROTEC TON “UROINANCE PERMIT EPTTICEMOR
[EORT APPL JCARY T COFPLETE] EOR TFFICE U
I (1) LOCATION OF PROJth_Ijﬁ__Q‘;f_[M& FERMIT NUMBER 90263
; LOCATION NUMBER M
n
|
II (2) CLIENT
Nome PERMIT QONDITIONS
Address
l Clty ZIp Qgsgs Clreled Permit Raquirements Apply
(3) APPLICANT (‘IS) ®83-toos
I Nema_ f1sa Bl A. GENERAL
(C. ' i, A parmit applicetion should be submitted so
Addressy, <y Phon ‘fb arrive at the Zone 7 office tive days pri.
I City ) ZLip proposed stertling date,
, : 2. submlt to Zone 7 within 60 duys af ter comp)
(4) DESCRIPTION OF PHOJECT of parmitred work the originel Departmar
Water Wel! Constrluction ___ Geotechnlecal (nvestigation Wator Resources Water Wull Driflsrs Repor
l . Cathodle Protectfon . Beneral —_— equivalent for well projects, or drliling
Wal! Destruction Contam!nation _szf and location sketch for geetechnical projects
Soil Gas 'kshrb 3. Permit & vold If project not begun witht
I (5) PROPOSED WATER well vse doys of approvel date.
Oonestic __ Industrlal ___ Irrigation B, WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Municipal __ Monitoring _  Other . Minlmum syrfsce seal thicknesa s +wo ) nohe
I : coment grout pleced by tremie.
(6) PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 2. Minimum seal depth Is 50 feat for municlipal
Dritling Mathod : Industrial welis or 20 teet for domestic, Iri
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger tion, and monitoring wells unless a lesser
I Cable hor_{___m,.\ (Y~ P“""‘ is spaclally approved.
amcm" c. GEQTECHNICAL, Back?li| bore hole with eompoctad
DRILLER'S L{CENSE I\O. M&c Eﬂ&;ﬁg ‘égs t1ngs or heavy bantonlte and upper two feet with
l pacted matertal, In areas of RKnown or sus
WELL PROJECTS ' contaminetlon, tremled cement greut shall be uae
Orill Hole Dfemeter _ In, Max Taum place of compactad cuttings.
Casing Olameter — I Depth B f+, D. CATHORIC, Fill hola above asnods 2ane with com
I Surtoce Sevl Dopth _  ft, Numbar B placed by tremle,
¢ E. WELL DESTRUCTION, Soe attached.
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
l Nubar of Botlngs Max Imum Nete ! ‘!»Hw\olmg Pipeis Shy” d-‘aﬂd!*.r'
Hole Diameter 3 tn. Depth 20 ft, 1o C-l‘-&\ﬂﬁ W‘,gd MQ*‘}’ w\-t.& '-Q
I (79 ESTIMATED STARTING DATE By Qra ity dreop bors.

ks

{B) | heroby agree to' comply with all requirements of this
permit+ and Alomeda 00urrry Ordlnance No. 73-48,

ESTIMATED COMPLET JON DATE

g0d 600

APPL ICANT 'S
SIGNATURE

5202 o AdOQ FTONId

Approved

LEPE £82 Slb 1

<\ ¢ JO dm-cf‘-wtkr-%
hﬁwr%g

Wyman Hong
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Q-4

NATIONAL sgg"lr’aciﬁc,llgf. \
e ENV'RONMENTAL Santaelgg::. CAr%gcim
- Tel: (707) 526-720
. TESTING, INC. AU

Jack Worthington Date: 05-18-90
Durham Transportation, Inc NET Client Acct No: 699
2713 N. River Ave. NET Pacific Log No: 1755
Rosemead, CA 91770 Received: 05-15-90 1524

Client Reference Information

19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the enclosed
"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
services.

Approved by:

Laboratory Manager

cc: Lisa Poles
Toxic Technology
P.0. Box 515
Rodeo, CA 94572

JS:rct
Enclosure(s)



Client No: 699 Date: 05-18-90
Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc
NET Log No: 1755 Page: 2

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Descriptor, Lab No., and Results

10 14-20' 10 DUP 14-20
04-30-90 04-30~-90

0950 0955
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 53013 53014 Units
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 8
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
METHOD 8020 - -
Benzene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Ethylbenzene 0.02 0.48 ND ppmv
Toluene 0.02 0.54 0.33 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 ND 0.83 ppmv
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 1
PETROLIUM HYDROCARBONS - -
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -~
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND ND ppmv



Client No:

Date: 05-18-90

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No:

Page: 3

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Descriptor, Lab No. and Resuits

3 14-20' 11 14-20°
04-30-90 04-30-90

1110 1030
Reporting
Parameter Limit 53015 53016 Units
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 8
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmyv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
METHOD 8020 - -
Benzene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Ethylbenzene 0.02 0.96 ND ppmv
Toluene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
Xylenes 0.02 ND 0.56 ppmy
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND ND ppmv



Client No: £99

Date:

Ciient Name:; Uurham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No: 1755
Ref: 19984 Meekland

, Hayward

Page:

05-18-90

4

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

16 14-20' 9 14-20'
04-30-90 04-30-90
1120 1415
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 53017 53018 Units
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 8
METHOD 8010
1,1-Bichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
METHOD 8020 - --
Benzene 0.02 ND 2,500 ppmv
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND 2.4 ppmy
Toluene 0.02 ND 6.0 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 0.58 3.7 ppmy
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND 12,000 ppmy



Client No: 699 Date: 05-18-50
Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc
NET Log Ng: 1755 Page: 5

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., ﬁgyward

Descriptor, Lab No. and Resuits

8 18-24' 7 15-21"
04-30~-90 04-30-90
1520 1730
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 53019 53020 Units
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 05-01-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 8 .
METHOG 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
METHOD 8020 -- --
Benzene 0.02 1.3 0.51 ppmy
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND ND ppmyv
Toluene 0.02 1.1 1.1 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 1.9 0.91 ppmy
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 05-01-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - —
volatile, as Hexane 10 18 ND ppmy



Client No:

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No:

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Page:

Date; 05-18-90

6

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

2 18-24° 14 18-24'
04-30-90 05-01-90
1630 1010
Reporting
Parameter Limit 53021 53022 Units
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90 05-01-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 5
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1.2-0ichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
METHOD 8020 -- -
Benzene 0.02 0.46 220 ppmy
Ethyibenzene 0.02 0.55 3.6 ppmv
Toluene 0.02 1.2 27 ppmy
Xylenes 0.02 1.8 16 ppmy
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90 05~-01-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 4
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND 3,100 ppmv



Client No:; 699

Date: 05-18~90

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No: 17%5

Page: 7

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

6 21.5-24' 5 21-24'
05-01-90 05-01-90

1340 1550
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 53023 53024 Units
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90 05-01-50
DILUTION FACTOR* 10 150
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1.2~Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
METHOD 8020 -- -
Benzene 0.02. . 5.5 120 ppmv
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
Toluene 0.02 7.6 330 ppmy
Xylenes - 0.02 9.0 550 ppmv
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90 05-01-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 4 10
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 — -
Volatile, as Hexane 10 540 1,000 ppmv



Client No:

Date: 05-18-90

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log Ne:

Page: 8

Ref: 19984 rrekland RE:, Hayward

Parameter

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

13 20.5-24' 12 21-24'

05-01-90 05-01-90

1700 1755
Reporting

Limit 53025 53026 Units

DATE ANALYZED
DILUTION FACTOR*

METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1.2-Dichioroethene
Trichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

METHOD 8020
Benzene
Ethylibenzene
Toluene .

Xylenes

DATE ANALYZED

DILUTION FACTOR*

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD GC FID/5030
Volatile, as Hexane

05-01-90 05-01-90

150 150
0.02 ND ND ppmv
0.02 ND ND ppmv
0.02 ND ND ppmv
0.02 ND ND ppmv
0.02 7,800 250 ppmv
0.02 ND ND ppmv
0.02 360 340 ppmv
0.02 5390 680 ppmv

05-01-90 05-01-90

1 1
10 9,100 2,500 ppmy



Client No: 699

Date:

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No: 1755

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Descriptor, Lab

Page:

05-18-90
g

No. and Resuits

4 23-24' 19 22.5-24'
05-02-90 05-02-90
0930 1100
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 53027 53028 Units
DATE ANALYZED 05-02-90 05-02-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 150
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
METHOD 8020 - -
Benzene 0.02 ND 1,200 ppmy
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND 160 ppmy
Toluene 0.02 0.36 890 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 0.45 1,000 ppmy
DATE ANALYZED 05-02-90 05-02-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 10
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -~
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND 170 ppmy



Clijent No:

Date:

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No:

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd.. !':yward

Page:

05-18-30

10

Descriptor, Lab No. and Resuits

28 22.5~-24' 24 23-24'
05-02-90 05-02-90
1250 1350
Reporting
Parameter Limit 53029 53030 Units
DATE ANALYZED 05-02-90 05-02-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 8
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
METHOD 8020 - -
Benzene 0.02 0.77 0.74 ppmv
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND 0.71 ppmy
Toiuene 0.02 0.90 2.1 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 1.1 4.4 ppmv
DATE ANALYZED 05-02-90 05-02~90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/%030 - --
Volatile, as Hexane 10 180 10 ppmyv



Client No: 699

Date:

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No: 1755

Ref: 19984 Meekiand Rd,, Hayward

Page:

05-18-90
11

Descriptor, Lab No. and Resuits

18 22.5-24' 22 22.5-24'
05-02-90 05-03~80
1750 1100
Reporting ' '
Parameter Method Limit 53031 53032 Units
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90 05-03-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 40 8
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
METHOD 8020 - -
Benzene 0,02 6.0 ND ppmy
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Toluene 0.02 ND 0.49 ppmy
Xylenes 0.02 ND 0.74 ppmv
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90 05-03-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 5 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
Volatile, as Hexane 10 71 ND ppmv



Client No: 699 Date: 05-18-90
Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc
NET Log No: 1755 Page: 12

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

27 22.5-24' 15 22.5-24'
05-03-90 05-03-90

1000 1200
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 53033 53034 Units
DATE ANALYZED ~ 05-03-90 05-03~80
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 8
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
trans~1,2-Dichioroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichicroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
METHOD 8020 -~ -
Benzene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Totuene 0.02 0.40 0.62 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 0.53 0.85 ppmyv
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90 05-03-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 2 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND ND ppmv



Client No:

Date:

Client Name; Purham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No:

Ref: 19984 Meekjapnd Rd., Hayward

Page:

05-18-90
13

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

30 22.5-24' 30Dp 22.5-24
05-03-90 05-03-90
1320 1320
Reporting
Parameter Limit 53035 53036 Units
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90 05-03-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 8
METHCD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
trans-1.2-Dichioroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
METHOD 8020 - -
Benzene 0.02 0.32 0.39 ppmv
Ethyibenzene 0.02 ND ND - ppmy
Toluene 0.02 0.71 0.74 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 1.0 1.0 ppmv
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90 05-03-~90
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 -- -—
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND ND ppmv



Client No:

Date:

Client Name: Durham Transportation, Inc

NET Log No:

Ref: 19984 Meekland Rd., Hayward

Page:

05-18-90

14

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

25 23-24' 31 23-24'
05-03-90 05-03-90
1425 1630
Reporting
Parameter Limit 53037 53038 Units
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90 05~03-90
DILUTION FACTOR* 8 8
METHOD 8010
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
Trichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmy
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
METHOD 8020 - -
Benzene 0.02 0.39 0.47 ppmy
Ethylbenzene 0.02 ND ND ppmv
Toluene 0.02 0.77 0.83 ppmv
Xylenes 0.02 1.1 1.1 ppmv
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90 05-03-90
ODILUTION FACTOR* 1 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD GC FID/5030 - --
Volatile, as Hexane 10 ND ND ppmv



Iovs

mean

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

: less than; When appearing in results colum indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limit.

¢ Reporting Limi ts are a function of the dilution factor for any
given saple, To obtain the actual reporting limits for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not muTtiply reported vaiues).
Initial Calibration Verification Standard (External Standard).

Average; sum of measurements divided by nurber of measuraments.

-

ma/Kg (ppm) ¢ Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of samle, wet-weight basis

mg/L
m//hr

{(parts per million).
+ Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

¢ Milliliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable nurber of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of samle.

N/A
NA
ND

NTU
RPD
SNA

: Not applicable.
: Not analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable 1isted
reporting limit.

*a

Nephelametric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 ~ Value Z)/mean value,

Standard not available.’

ug/Kg (pob) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis

ug/L

(parts per billion).

¢ Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample,

uthos/an ¢ Micrarhos per centimeter,
Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Amalysis of Water

& Wastes", U.S., EPA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1983,

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants” U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev, 1583,

Methods 1000 through 9999: see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986.

M: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
16th Edition, APHA, 1985,
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